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Preliminary Report 
More than 11)8,000 persons were be-

ing held in the Nation's locally operated 
jails as of February 1978, an increase of 
12 percE'nt ovC'r the 19U total. The iatt'st 
profile of jail inmates refl('cted the tra­
ditional, twofold function of a jail: a place 
for the temporary detention of the uncon­
victed and a confinement facility where 
many convicted persons--predominantly 
misdemt'anants--servE' out their sentences. 1 

.'\bout 6 of every 10 jail inmates had been 
convictpd ()f a crimp. 2 I n all, roughly 
three-fourths of such inmates had entered 
guilty plea[;--many after plea bargaining­
rather than standing trial, and the remain­
der had bC'en judged guilty. Compared 
with State and Fpderal prisons, jails held 
a much smaller percentage of inmates for 
violent crimes, but larger proportions 
for property and public order offenses. 

Some 4 out of evpry 10 jail inmates 
stood accused but not convicted of a crime, 
and about one-fifth of thi s group did not have 
a lawyer at the time of the survey. Most 
of those who had counsel (82 percent) 
were being representf.'d by court-appointed 
lawyers, public defenders, or legal aid 
attorneys. Four-fifths of all unconvicted 
inmates remained in jail eVt'n though bail 
had been Sf.'t for them by the authorities. 

Whites outnumbered blacks in the 
Nation's jails, but th(~ proportion of blacks 
in jail far exceeded their l2-percent share 
of the lJ • S. population. Inmates belonging 
to other minority races accounted for some 

2 percent of all jail inmatE's. As in 1972, 
the 1978 jail popUlation consisted prE'dom­
inantly of males. 

The vast majority of inmates were 
young men in their twenties. Thre(' out of 
five had not completed high school, and -13 
percent were jobless prior to being jailed. 
Not surprisingly, tht'ir reported aVt'rage 
income was extremely low--a m(.'dian of 
only $3,255 during the yC'ar prior to 
arrest. One in four had a record of 
military service, most of tht'm during th("' 
Vietnam era. 

Sixteen percent of the inmates. ad­
mitted to being regular h('roin users, and 
another 10 percent had used heroin occa­
sionally at some time during their lives. 

Nearly half of the Nation's 3,493 jails. 
holding about 43 percent of the inmates, 
were in the South. For every 100,000 
inhabitants in the Nation as a wholt" then' 
were 76 inmates held in locally operated 
jails; on a regional basis, the highest 
ratio was in the West, tht' lowest in th(' 
North Central Slates. 3 Among LIlt' 45 
States having jails, Gclorgia, Nt'vada, 
Alabama, and Louisiana ranked highest in 
the ratio of inmates to population, but none 
of these States was among th(' top four in 
terms of the total jail population. Cali­
fornia, Texas, New York, and Florida 
each held at least 10,000 per sons in jail i 
California, with more than 26, 000 inmates, 
held more than twice as many as each of 
the other three States. 

lIn thi~ rl'pnrt. a jail cCJn~ists of ,) 
c:onfinempnt facility adminihtl'T('d by a 
toea I law I'nforn'm('nt ag('ncy. intl'ndl'd 
for adulth but srml('timl'5 also nlOlainlng 
juvl'nilt', I which h()ld~ pl'rSOl\h dt'tain(>d 
p(>nding adjudication and/or p('r~()n~ 
commit(('d aHl'r adjudication for !>l'nt!'nces 
usually of a y!'ar or j(>RS. T!'mporafY 
holding fadlitil's. or lol'ilUps. that do not 
hold p!'t"Hflllfi <1£t,'r b('jng formally charg('d 

in ~ourt (usually within 48 hnur~ of ar­
raignm(>nt) ar!' (·xclud!'d. 

, Fiv!' Statl's--Cunm,,'tkut I tlPlawan'. 
Hawaii. Hhod .. Island, and V('rmllnt-­
had intl'gratl'd jail-pri~nn w,tl'm' and, 
thl'rl'(ort·, WC'r(' "xl'\ud!'d in l'uh'ul.ltinH 
th(' ralt' of lnmatl's pt·r 100.000 popula­
tiun at thl' n'gionoll and nationill It'""l· .. 
Alaska I whit'h hOld (, lot ally oPPt,I! .. d 
jails in addition to an jnlt'grill/'r! j,ul­
pri~()n w~t(·m. IVU" indudl'd in till' \'011-

l'l,lalion, 

2(,,(nrmation g,lthpr('d (rom admini'ltr,)­
tiVl' rl"'nrd~ uM·d in ('(lnduding thl' 1918 
National Jail r:('n~UG yil'ld,'r! olnothl'r dl"­
tribution. approximatl'ly 50 P"fl'pnt ('iH'h 
for ('onviet(>d and unnlnvit'tI'd I nn tht' d,'­
I,'ntipn statu~ "f inmatps. Th,' nalllrt' of 
thl' dilfc>rlmcp will bl' dl~tll~hl'd in futurl' 
r(~pn'·t~ • 



Data presented in this preliminary 
report came from the 1978 National Jail 
Census and the companion Survey of 
Inmates of Local Jails, both of which 
were conducted by the U • S. Bureau of the 
Census for the Law Enforcement Assis­
tance Administration under the National 
Prisoner Statistics program. Compar-

ative data for 1972 were taken from the 
National Jail Census for 1972 and its 
accompanying Survey of Inmates of Local 
Jails. Detailed findings from the 1978 
census and survey, as well as methodo- '_ 
logical information, will be presented in 
forthcoming reports. Data in this report 
are subject to revision. 

Table 1. Seleoted demographio and sooioeoonomic characteristics of jail inmates, 1978 

Characteristic 

Sex 

Total 
Male 
Female 

Age 

Total 
Under 30 
30 and over 

Median 

Race 

Total 
White 
Black 
other 

Education 

Total 
Less +han 12 years 
12 yeari' or more 
Not available 

Median 

Less than 0.5 peroenl. 

Characteristic 

Detention status 

Total 
Uncollvicted 
Convicted 
Unknown 

Offens,e 

Total 
Violent 
Property 
DrutJ 
Pubiic order 
Other 

Table 2. 

Bail status of unconvicted 
inmates 

Total 
Bail set 
Bail not set 
Not available 

Number 

158,394 
148,839 

,9,555 

158,394 
110,166 

48,228 
25.3 

158,394 
89,418 
65,104 

3,873 

158,394 
96,265 
61,943 

187 
10.2 

Percent 

100 
94 

6 

100 
70 
30 

100 
57 
41 

2 

100 
61 
39 

Characteristic 

Prearrest employment status 

Total 
Employed 
Not employed 
Not available 

Prearrest annual income 

Total 
Under $:;,000 
$3.000-$9,999 
$10,000 or over 
Not available 

Median 

Military service 

Total 
Served 
Nevel" served 
Not available 

lIeroin use 

Total 
Regular heroin user 
Occasional heroin user 
Never used heroin 
NQt available 

Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding. 

Selected offense-related characteristics of jail inmates, 1978 

Number 

158,394 
66,936 
91,411 

47 

158,394 
46,944 
65,455 
13,586 
30,088 

2,320 

66,936 
54,304 
11,607 

1.026 

Percent 

100 
'42 
'58 

100 
30 
41 

9 
19 

1 

100 
81 
17 

2 

Characteris tic 

Total 

Legal representation of 
unconvioted inmates 

With counsel 
Own lawyer 
P,rovided wi th lawyer 
Nol available 

Without counsel 
Not available 

Method of oonviction 
Tottll 

Pleaded gUil ty 
Original charge changed 
Original charge retained 
flot known 

Juugc-d guil t.V 
Not available 

••• Less than 0.5 percent. Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding. 
'See text footnote two. 

-

Number 

158,394 
89,526 
68,101 

767 

158,394 
72,253 
56,802 
21,393 
7.947 

$3,255 

153,394 
39,861 

118,486 
48 

158.394 
25,815 
15,445 

115,441 
1.693 

Numher 

66,936 
51,572 
9,125 

42,183 
264 

14,443 
921 

91,411 
70,045 
26,952 
41,899 

1,193 
20,075 

1,291 

Peroent 

100 
57 
43 

100 
46 
36 
13 

5 

100 
25 
75 

100 
16 
10 
73 

1 

Percent 

100 
77 
14 
63 

22 
1 

100 
77 
30 
46 

1 
22 

1 

Table 3. Number 01' ,jails and jail inmates, by region and Slale and by inmate sex, legal slatus (adult or 
juvenile), and ratio to general population, 1978 

neg ion and State 

United stutes, tolal 

Northeast. 
Maine 
New lIampshire 
Vermont·, 
Massachusetts 
nhode Island* 
('onneotiC'ut * 
New York 
New Jer'sey 
Pennsylvania 

Nort.h Cenlral 
ohio 
Indiana 
Illinois 
Ml\)higlln 
Wisconsin 
Minnesota 
Iowa 
~1if;Sulll'i 

North Dakota 
South Dakota 
Nebraska 
Kansllf, 

South 
Delaware* 
Maryland 
Districl of Columbia 
Virginia 
West Virginia 
North Carolina 
south Carolina 
Ilcorgill 
Floridll 
i<entuolty 
Tennessee 
Alabama 
Mississippi 
Arkansas 
Louisiana 
Oltlahoma 
Texas 

west 
~Iontuna 
Idaho 
Wyoming 
Colorado 
New ~lexico 
Arizona 
Utah 
Nevada 
Washington 
Oregon 
California 
Alaska· 
lIawaii* 

Juils 

rnmate:i:s::;-;-::-_______ -:-_~----
Adults Juveniles 

Total Male Female Total M-::-a~l.:.e="F:-e-ma...,l,....e 
All inmates 

Tota 1 Male Female 

3,493 158,394 148,839 9,555 156,783 147,506 9,277 1,611 1.333 278 

-14 
o 
1 

207 
13 
11 

15 

72 
28 
68 

1,042 
150 

90 
100 

93 
70 
65 
91 

137 
39 
44 
77 
86 

1,678 

25 
2 

92 
54 
95 
68 

223 
112 
111 
111 
108 

94 
92 
93 

102 
296 

566 
58 
45 
31 
61 
38 
39 
24 
22 
59 
48 

135 
6 

24,228 
325 
370 

2,317 

10,936 
3,813 
6,407 

28,452 
5,-165 
2,453 
5,781 
5,729 
1,926 
1,517 

664 
2,849 

118 
276 
676 
~98 

67,444 

3,553 
1,407 
4,232 
1,066 
2,798 
2,362 
8,278 

10,305 
2,149 
4,553 
5,049 
2,427 
1,334 
5,232 
1,704 

10,995 

38,270 
324 
5:19 
268 

1,681 
794 

2,501 
676 
912 

2,-153 
1,872 

26,206 
44 

23,039 
316 
347 

2,281 

10,302 
3,648 
6,145 

26,687 
5,109 
2,33-1 
5,-199 
5,282 
1,806 
1,431 

611 
2,668 

105 
258 
647 
937 

63,992 

3,418 
1,292 
4',059 
1,017 
2,635 
2,281 
7,933 
9,615 
2,024 
-1,330 
4,903 
2,310 
1,261 
-1,996 
1,550 

10.368 

35,121 
304 
508 
243 

1,598 
741 

2,163 
643 
821 

2,273 
1,750 

24,036 
41 

1,189 
9 

2:1 

36 

6~4 

225 
262 

1, '/65 
356 
119 
282 
-147 
120 

86 
53 

181 
13 
18 
29 
61 

3,452 

135 
115 
173 
49 

163 
81 

345 
690 
125 
223 
146 
117 

73 
236 
154 
627 

3,149 
20 
31 
25 
83 
53 

338 
33 
91 

180 
122 

2,170 
3 

24,129 
319 
362 

2,317 

10,852 
3,873 
6,406 

27,937 
5,377 
2,301 
5,758 
5,708 
1,86-1 
1,504 

654 
2,829 

117 
253 
6:18 
934 

66,775 

3,553 
1,407 
4,077, 
1,044 
2,766 
2,328 
8.269 

10.263 
2,089 
4,492 
5,021 
2,359 
1,277 
5,217 
1.676 

10,931 

37,942 
304 
498 
244 

1,658 
755 

2,484 
675 
896 

2,437 
1,855 

26,093 
43 

22,984 
310 
340 

2,281 

10,261 
3,648 
6,144 

26,256 
5,035 
2,200 
5.-1711 
5,262 
1,767 
1,,121 

603 
2,652 

105 
243 
611 
881 

63,420 

3,418 
1,292 
3,907 

996 
2,615 
2,256 
7,925 
9,576 
i,968 
4,287 
4,883 
2,260 
1,211 
4,985 
1.529 

10.312 

34,846 
289 
477 
230 

1,576 
711 

2,150 
642 
810 

2,257 
1.737 

23,927 
40 

1,145 
9 

22 

36 

591 
225 
262 

1,681 
342 
101 
282 
446 

97 
83 
51 

177 
12 
10 
27 
53 

3,355 

135 
115 
170 

48 
151 

72 
344 
687 
121 
205 
144 
99 
66 

232 
147 
619 

3,096 
15 
21 
14 
82 
44 

334 
33 
86 

130 
t18 

2,166 
3 

99 
6 
8 

o 

84 
o 
1 

515 
88 

152 
23 
21 
62 
13 
10 
20 

1 
23 
38 
64 

669 

o 
o 

155 
22 
32 
34 

9 
42 
60 
61 
22 
68 
57 
15 
28 
64 

328 
20 
41 
2-1 
23 
39 
17 

1 
16 
16 
17 

113 
1 

55 
6 
7 

o 

.... 
41 
o 
1 

431 
7-1 

134 
23 
:W 
39 
10 

8 
16 
o 

15 
36 
56 

572 

o 
o 

152 
21 
20 
25 

8 
39 
56 
43 
20 
50 
50 
11 
21 
56 

275 
15 
31 
13 
?2 
30 
13 

1 
11 
16 
13 

109 
.1 

o 

43 
o 
o 

84 
14 
18 
o 
1 

23 
3 
2 
4 
1 
8 
2 
8 

97 

o 
o 
3 
1 

12 
9 
1 
3 
4 

18 
2 

18 
7 
4 
7 
8 

53 
5 

10 
11 

1 
9 
4 
o 
5 
o 
4 
4 
o 

Rate 
per 
100,000 
popu­
lation 

76 

54 
30 
43 

40 

61 
53 
54 

49 
51 
46 
52 
63 
41 
38 
23 
60 
18 
40 
44 
43 

9il 

86 
208 

84 
57 
51 
84 

165 
122 

62 
106 
137 
102 

62 
134 

61 
S6 

100 
43 
62 
66 
65 
67 

108 
53 

144 
68 
78 

120 
11 

*Five States--Connecticut, Delaware, Haw~ii, Rhode Island, and Vermont--had integrated jail-prison systems and, 
therefore, were exoluded in oalculating the rate of inmates per 100,000 popUlation at the regional ann national levels. 
Alaska, which had 6 locally operated jails in addition to an integrated jail-prison system, was included in the 
calculation. 
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