If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.



## U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Law Enforcement Assistance Administration

National Criminal Justice Information and Statistics Service

## Census of Jails and Survey of Jail Inmates 1978

National Prisoner Statistics Bulletin No. SD-NPS-J-6P, February 1979

## **Preliminary Report**

More than 158,000 persons were being held in the Nation's locally operated jails as of February 1978, an increase of 12 percent over the 1972 total. The latest profile of jail inmates reflected the traditional, twofold function of a jail: a place for the temporary detention of the unconvicted and a confinement facility where many convicted persons--predominantly misdemeanants--serve out their sentences.1 About 6 of every 10 jail inmates had been convicted of a crime.2 In all, roughly three-fourths of such inmates had entered guilty pleas--many after plea bargainingrather than standing trial, and the remainder had been judged guilty. Compared with State and Federal prisons, jails held a much smaller percentage of inmates for violent crimes, but larger proportions for property and public order offenses.

Some 4 out of every 10 jail inmates stood accused but not convicted of a crime, and about one-fifth of this group did not have a lawyer at the time of the survey. Most of those who had counsel (82 percent) were being represented by court-appointed lawyers, public defenders, or legal aid attorneys. Four-fifths of all unconvicted inmates remained in jail even though bail had been set for them by the authorities.

Whites outnumbered blacks in the Nation's jails, but the proportion of blacks in jail far exceeded their 12-percent share of the U.S. population. Inmates belonging to other minority races accounted for some

2 percent of all jail inmates. As in 1972, the 1978 jail population consisted predominantly of males.

The vast majority of inmates were young men in their twenties. Three out of five had not completed high school, and 43 percent were jobless prior to being jailed. Not surprisingly, their reported average income was extremely low—a median of only \$3,255 during the year prior to arrest. One in four had a record of military service, most of them during the Vietnam era.

Sixteen percent of the inmates admitted to being regular heroin users, and another 10 percent had used heroin occasionally at some time during their lives.

Nearly half of the Nation's 3,493 jails, holding about 43 percent of the inmates, were in the South. For every 100,000 inhabitants in the Nation as a whole, there were 76 inmates held in locally operated jails; on a regional basis, the highest ratio was in the West, the lowest in the North Central States. 3 Among the 45 States having jails, Georgia, Nevada, Alabama, and Louisiana ranked highest in the ratio of inmates to population, but none of these States was among the top four in terms of the total jail population. California, Texas, New York, and Florida each held at least 10,000 persons in jail; California, with more than 26,000 inmates, held more than twice as many as each of the other three States.

in court (usually within 48 hours of arraignment) are excluded. Five States--Connecticut, Delaware, Hawaii, Rhode Island, and Vermont-had integrated jail-prison systems and, therefore, were excluded in calculating the rate of inmates per 100,000 population at the regional and national levels. Alaska, which had 6 locally operated jails in addition to an integrated jail-prison system, was included in the calculation.

In this report, a jail consists of a confinement facility administered by a local law enforcement agency, intended for adults but sometimes also containing juveniles, which holds persons detained pending adjudication and/or persons committed after adjudication for sentences usually of a year or less. Temporary holding facilities, or lockups, that do not hold persons after being formally charged

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Information gathered from administrative records used in conducting the 1978 National Jail Census yielded another distribution, approximately 50 percent each for convicted and unconvicted, on the detention status of inmates. The nature of the difference will be discussed in future reports.

Data presented in this preliminary report came from the 1978 National Jail Census and the companion Survey of Inmates of Local Jails, both of which were conducted by the U.S. Bureau of the Census for the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration under the National Prisoner Statistics program. Compar-

ative data for 1972 were taken from the National Jail Census for 1972 and its accompanying Survey of Inmates of Local Jails. Detailed findings from the 1978 census and survey, as well as methodological information, will be presented in forthcoming reports. Data in this report are subject to revision.

Table 1. Selected demographic and socioeconomic characteristics of jail inmates, 1978

Characteristic	Number	Percent	Characteristic	Number	Percent			
Sex			Prearrest employment status					
Total	158,394	100	Total	158,394	100			
Male	148,839	94	Employed	89,526	57			
Female	9,555	6	Not employed	68,101	43			
Age	•		Not available	767	•••			
•			Prearrest annual income					
Total	158,394	100						
Under 30	110,166	70	Total	158,394	100			
30 and over	48,228	30	Under \$3,000	72,253	46			
Median	25.3		\$3,000-\$9,999	56,802	36			
			\$10,000 or over	21,393	13			
Race			Not available	7,947	5			
Total	158,394	100	Median	\$3,255				
White	89,418	57	Military service					
Black	65,104	41	MITTERLY SCIVICE					
Other	3,873	2	Total	158,394	100			
		_	Served	39,861	25			
Education			Never served	118,486	75			
Total	158,394	100	Not available	48	•••			
Less than 12 years	96,265	61	Heroin use					
12 years or more	61,943	39	neroth use					
Not available	187	•••	Total	158,394	100			
Median	10.2	•••	Regular heroin user	25,815	16			
	1012		Occasional heroin user	15,445	10			
			Never used heroin	115,441	73			
			Not available	1,693	1			

<sup>...</sup> Less than 0.5 percent. Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.

Table 2. Selected offense-related characteristics of jail inmates, 1978

Characteristic	Number	Percent	ercent Characteristic		Percent		
Detention status			Legal representation of				
Total	158,394	100	unconvicted inmates				
Unconvicted	66,936	142	Total	CC 07C	100		
Convicted	91,411	<sup>1</sup> 58	With counsel	66,936 51.572	77		
Unknown	47		Own lawyer	9,125	14		
Offense			Provided with lawyer	42,183	63		
			Not available	264			
Total	158,394	100	Without counsel	14,443	22		
Violent	46,944	30	Not available	921	1		
Property	65,455	41	Makhad an an an an		_		
Drug	13,586	9	Method of conviction				
Public order	30,088	19	Total	91,411	100		
Other	2,320	1	Pleaded guilty	70,045	77		
Bail status of unconvicted			Original charge changed	26,952	30		
inmates			Original charge retained	41,899	46		
			Not known	1,193	1		
Total	66,936	100	Judged guilty	20,075	22		
Bail set	54,304	81	Not available	1,291	1		
Bail not set	11,607	17		1,001	•		
Not available	1,026	2					

 $<sup>\</sup>dots$  Less than 0.5 percent. Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding. <sup>1</sup>See text footnote two.

Table 3. Number of jails and jail inmates, by region and State and by inmate sex, legal status (adult or juvenile), and ratio to general population, 1978

										Rate per	
Region and State		All inmates			Adults				Juvenile	s	100,00
	Jails	Total	Male	Female	Total	Male	Female	Total	Male	Female	popu- lation
inited States, total	3,493	158,394	148,839	9,555	156,783	147,506	9,277	1,611	1,333	278	76
lortheast	207	24,228	23,039	1,189	24,129	22,984	1,145	99	55	44	54
Maine	13	325	316	9	319	310	. 9	6	6	0	30
New Hampshire	11	370	347	23	362	340	22	8	7	1	43
Vermont*	• • •	• • •	• • •		• • •	•••				• • •	
Massachusetts	15	2,317	2,281	36	2,317	2,281	36	0	0	0	40
Rhode Island*	•••	• • •	***	• • •	• • •	• • •		• • •	• • •	• • •	• • •
Connecticut*	***			• • • •	•••	• • •	• • •	• • •		• • •	• • •
New York	72	10,936	10,302	634	10,852	10,261	591	84	41	43	61
New Jersey	28	3,873	3,648	225	3,873	3,648	225	0	0	0	53
Pennsylvania	68	6,407	6,145	262	6,406	6,144	262	1	1	0	54
North Central	1,042	28,452	26,687	1,765	27,937	26,256	1,681	515	431	84	49
Ohio	150	5,465	5,109	356	5,377	5,035	342	88	74	14	51
Indiana	90	2,453	2,334	119	2,301	2,200	101	152	134	18	46
Illinois	100	5,781	5,499	282	5,758	5,476	282	23	23	0	52
Michigan	93	5,729	5,282	447	5,708	5,262	446	21	20	1	63
Wisconsin	70	1,926	1,806	120	1,864	1,767	97	62	39	23	41
Minnesota	65	1,517	1,431	86	1,504	1,421	83	13	10	3	38
Iowa	91	664	611	53	654	603	51	10	8	2	23
Missouri	137	2,849	2,668	181	2,829	2,652	177	20	16	4	60
North Dakota	39	118	105	13	117	105	12	1	0	1	18
South Dakota	44	276	258	18	253	243	10	23	15	8	40
Nebraska	77	676	647	29	638	611	27	38	36	2	44
Kansas	86	998	937	61	934	881	53	64	56	8	43
South	1,678	67,444	63,992	3,452	66,775	63,420	3,355	669	572	97	58
Delaware*	• • •	• • •	• • •	• • •	• • •			• • •	• • •	• • •	• • •
Maryland	25	3,553	3,418	135	3,553	3,418	135	0	0	O	86
District of Columbia	2	1,407	1,,292	115	1,407	1,292	115	0	0	0	208
Virginia	92	4,232	4,059	173	4,077.	3,907	170	155	152	3	84
West Virginia	54	1,066	1,017	49	1,044	996	48	22	21	1	57
North Carolina	95	2,798	2,635	163	2,766	2,615	151	32	20	12	51
South Carolina	68	2,362	2,281	81	2,328	2,256	72	34	25	9	84
Georgia	223	8,278	7,933	345	8,269	7,925	344	9	8	1	165
Florida	112	10,305	9,615	690	10,263	9,576	687	42	39	3	122
Kentucky	111	2,149	2,024	125	2,089	1,968	121	60	56	4	62
Tennessee	111	4,553	4,330	223	4,492	4,287	205	61	43	18	106
Alabama	108	5,049	4,903	146	5,027	4,883	144	22	20	2	137
Mississippi	94	2,427	2,310	117	2,359	2,260	99	68	50	18	102
Arkansas	92	1,334	1,261	73	1,277	1,211	66	57	50	7	62
Louisiana	93	5,232	4,996	236	5,217	4,985	232	15	11	4	134
Oklahoma	102	1,704	1,550	154	1,676	1,529	147	28	21	7	61
Texas	296	10,995	10,368	627	10,931	10,312	619	64	56	8	36
lest	566	38,270	35,121	3,149	37,942	34,846	3,096	328	275	53	100
Montana	58	324	304	20	304	289	15	20	15	5	43
Idaho	45	539	508	31	498	477	21	41	31	10	62
Wyoming	31	268	243	25	244	230	14	24	13	11	66
Colorado	61	1,681	1,598	83	1,658	1,576	82	23	22	1	65
New Mexico	38	794	741	53	755	711	44	39	30	9	67
Arizona	39	2,501	2,163	338	2,484	2,150	334	17	13	4	108
Utah	24	676	643	33	675	642	33	1	1	0	53
Nevada	22	912	821	91	896	810	86	16	11	5	144
Washington	59	2,453	2,273	180	2,437	2,257	180	16	16	Ö	68
Oregon	48	1,872	1,750	122	1,855	1,737	118	17	13	4	78
California	135	26,206	24,036	2,170	26,093	23,927	2,166	113	109	4	120
Alaska*	6	44	41	3	43	40	3	1	.1	Ö	11
Hawaii*	•••	• • • •	•••						• • •		•••

<sup>\*</sup>Five States—Connecticut, Delaware, Hawaii, Rhode Island, and Vermont—had integrated jail-prison systems and, therefore, were excluded in calculating the rate of inmates per 100,000 population at the regional and national levels. Alaska, which had 6 locally operated jails in addition to an integrated jail-prison system, was included in the calculation.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20531

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, \$300

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE JUS-436



**THIRD CLASS** 

##